

Church of England Pensions (Application of Capital Funds) Measure 2024

No. 2

A Measure under the Church of England Assembly (Powers) Act 1919



Church of England Pensions (Application of Capital Funds) Measure 2024

No. 2

CONTENTS

- 1 Extension of period of capital payments2 Short title, commencement, extent and application



Church of England Pensions (Application of Capital Funds) Measure 2024

2024 No. 2

A Measure passed by the General Synod of the Church of England to extend until 31st December 2032 the period within which the Church Commissioners may make capital payments towards the cost of lump sums and pensions payable under certain pension and superannuation schemes.

[25th January 2024]

1 Extension of period of capital payments

- (1) In section 31(4) of the Church of England Pensions Measure 2018 (pensions and lump sums payable under past service scheme), for "2025" substitute "2032".
- (2) In section 17(4) of the Church Commissioners Measure 1947 (pensions and lump sums payable under the Commissioners Superannuation Scheme), for "2025" substitute "2032".

2 Short title, commencement, extent and application

- (1) This Measure may be cited as the Church of England Pensions (Application of Capital Funds) Measure 2024.
- (2) This Measure comes into force on the day on which it is passed.
- (3) This Measure extends to—
 - (a) the whole of the province of Canterbury, except the Channel Islands (subject to subsection (4)), and
 - (b) the whole of the province of York, including the Isle of Man.
- (4) This Measure may be applied to the Channel Islands or either of them, with or without modifications, under any procedure for doing so which has effect in the Islands or (as the case may be) the Island in question; and for this purpose, the references to the Channel Islands or either of them have the same meaning

- as references to the Bailiwicks or either of them have in the Channel Islands Measure 2020.
- (5) This Measure applies to the diocese in Europe as if it were a diocese in the province of Canterbury.

Printed and published in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Jeff James, Controller of His Majesty's Stationery Office and King's Printer of Acts of Parliament.

[©] Crown copyright 2024



Published by TSO (The Stationery Office), a Williams Lea company, and available from:

Online

www.tsoshop.co.uk

Mail, Telephone & E-mail

TSO

PO Box 29, Norwich, NR3 IGN

Telephone orders/General enquiries: 0333 202 5070

E-mail: customer.services@tso.co.uk

Textphone: 0333 202 5077

